
Chigwell Parish Council

All Cost Centres and Codes (Between 01/04/2022 and 31/03/2023)

22 June 2023 (2022-2023)

Summary of Income & Expenditure 2022-2023

A. A - General Income
+/- Under/over spendCode Title Budgeted Actual Variance Budgeted Actual Variance

Income Expenditure Net Position

Precept 1  294,557.00 294,557.00  (0%)

 (0%) 294,557.00 294,557.00SUB TOTAL

A. B - Other Income
+/- Under/over spendCode Title Budgeted Actual Variance Budgeted Actual Variance

Income Expenditure Net Position

Bank Interest 2  1,222.18 75.00  1,147.18 1,147.18  (1529%)

Photocopy/fax income 3  6.40  6.40 6.40  (N/A)

Miscellaneous 4  60.00  60.00 60.00  (N/A)

Telecomms Mast income 87  6,000.00 3,000.00  3,000.00 3,000.00  (100%)

VAT refunded 164  (N/A)

 (N/A) 4,213.58 4,213.58 7,288.58 3,075.00SUB TOTAL

A. C - Cemetery Income
+/- Under/over spendCode Title Budgeted Actual Variance Budgeted Actual Variance

Income Expenditure Net Position

Memorial Fees 80  3,812.00 500.00  500.00  3,812.00 500.00 3,312.00  (381%)

Burial Fees 81  53,600.00 46,000.00  7,600.00 7,600.00  (16%)

Burial Plot Fees 82  38,185.00 44,000.00 -5,815.00-5,815.00  (-13%)

Dedications 83  470.00  470.00 470.00  (N/A)

Memorial Bench Fees 84  1,472.00 1,300.00  172.00 172.00  (13%)

Transfer - Exclusive Rights 85  800.00 1,200.00 -400.00-400.00  (-33%)

C&OS Misc. Income 86  2,000.00 -2,000.00-2,000.00  (-100%)

Garden of Remembrance - Dedications and Memorials 165  140.00  140.00 140.00  (N/A)

C Cremated remains Extended lease 167  250.00  250.00 250.00  (N/A)

 (N/A) 4,229.00 500.00 500.00 3,729.00 98,729.00 95,000.00SUB TOTAL

A. D - Allotments Income
+/- Under/over spendCode Title Budgeted Actual Variance Budgeted Actual Variance

Income Expenditure Net Position

CPC - Gravel Lane Rent 46  1,113.49 1,660.00 -546.51-546.51  (-32%)

CPC Limes Farm Rent 168 -4.49 -4.49-4.49  (N/A)

 (N/A)-551.00-551.00 1,109.00 1,660.00SUB TOTAL

A. E - Hire of Parish Hall Income
+/- Under/over spendCode Title Budgeted Actual Variance Budgeted Actual Variance

Income Expenditure Net Position

VH Income - regular 60  7,170.00 20,000.00 -12,830.00-12,830.00  (-64%)

VH Income - casual 61  11,105.00 5,000.00  6,105.00 6,105.00  (122%)

Community Hall 163  684.00  684.00 684.00  (N/A)

VH Income - Recovery damage 166  170.00  170.00 170.00  (N/A)

 (N/A)-5,871.00-5,871.00 19,129.00 25,000.00SUB TOTAL
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Chigwell Parish Council

All Cost Centres and Codes (Between 01/04/2022 and 31/03/2023)

22 June 2023 (2022-2023)

Summary of Income & Expenditure 2022-2023

C. Admin - Premises Costs
+/- Under/over spendCode Title Budgeted Actual Variance Budgeted Actual Variance

Income Expenditure Net Position

A-Non-Domestic Rate 11  10,000.00  9,855.25  144.75 144.75  (1%)

A-Heating / Gas 12  900.00  493.50  406.50 406.50  (45%)

A-Electricity 13  1,000.00  1,076.50 -76.50-76.50  (-7%)

A-Water 14  175.00  118.34  56.66 56.66  (32%)

A-Waste Disposal 15  750.00  749.68  0.32 0.32  (0%)

A-Property Maintenance 16  2,000.00  7,538.83 -5,538.83-5,538.83  (-276%)

A-Cleaning materials/services 17  10,000.00  315.34  9,684.66 9,684.66  (96%)

A-Security 26  1,300.00  689.86  610.14 610.14  (46%)

 (96%) 5,287.70 5,287.70 20,837.30 26,125.00SUB TOTAL

D. Admin - Office & IT Costs
+/- Under/over spendCode Title Budgeted Actual Variance Budgeted Actual Variance

Income Expenditure Net Position

Stationery 18  600.00  564.84  35.16 35.16  (5%)

Postage 19  400.00  390.45  9.55 9.55  (2%)

Photocopying costs 20  1,500.00  2,479.06 -979.06-979.06  (-65%)

Telephone & Broadband 21  3,500.00  4,039.68 -539.68-539.68  (-15%)

Mobile comms 22  330.00  364.69 -34.69-34.69  (-10%)

IT Services 23  2,000.00  3,541.73 -1,541.73-1,541.73  (-77%)

IT-Equipment Maintenance 24  1,200.00  877.85  322.15 322.15  (26%)

IT-Equipment Purchases 25  250.00  78.60  171.40 171.40  (68%)

Licences /Office & IT 41  2,000.00  1,824.29  175.71 175.71  (8%)

 (8%)-2,381.19-2,381.19 14,161.19 11,780.00SUB TOTAL

E. Admin - Communications Costs
+/- Under/over spendCode Title Budgeted Actual Variance Budgeted Actual Variance

Income Expenditure Net Position

Website Costs 27  2,500.00  2,600.00 -100.00-100.00  (-4%)

Social Media 28  2,500.00  1,890.00  610.00 610.00  (24%)

Parish Magazine 29  1,000.00  1,075.00 -75.00-75.00  (-7%)

Leaflets 30  (N/A)

Magazine Distribution 174  625.00 -625.00-625.00  (N/A)

 (N/A)-190.00-190.00 6,190.00 6,000.00SUB TOTAL

F. Finance and Governance Costs
+/- Under/over spendCode Title Budgeted Actual Variance Budgeted Actual Variance

Income Expenditure Net Position

Internal Audit 31  1,500.00  715.00  785.00 785.00  (52%)

External Audit 32  1,900.00  935.00  965.00 965.00  (50%)

Internal Control 33  (N/A)

Accounting Software fees 34  2,000.00  4,025.00 -2,025.00-2,025.00  (-101%)

Accounting Services 35  (N/A)

 (N/A)-275.00-275.00 5,675.00 5,400.00SUB TOTAL
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Chigwell Parish Council

All Cost Centres and Codes (Between 01/04/2022 and 31/03/2023)

22 June 2023 (2022-2023)

Summary of Income & Expenditure 2022-2023

G. Admin - Other Costs
+/- Under/over spendCode Title Budgeted Actual Variance Budgeted Actual Variance

Income Expenditure Net Position

A-Insurance Zurich 36  4,700.00  7,568.48 -2,868.48-2,868.48  (-61%)

A-Legal & Professional Fees 37  1,000.00  8,923.57 -7,923.57-7,923.57  (-792%)

Bank charges 38  450.00  387.85  62.15 62.15  (13%)

General Expenses 39  1,000.00  987.82  12.18 12.18  (1%)

Sundry Expenses/Not in use 40  (N/A)

Annual Subscriptions 42  1,700.00  2,105.91 -405.91-405.91  (-23%)

Elections 59  5,000.00  5,000.00 5,000.00  (100%)

Purchase plan 124  (N/A)

 (N/A)-6,123.63-6,123.63 19,973.63 13,850.00SUB TOTAL

H. Planning Costs
+/- Under/over spendCode Title Budgeted Actual Variance Budgeted Actual Variance

Income Expenditure Net Position

Planning-Professional Fees 43  (N/A)

Other Planning Costs 44  500.00  500.00 500.00  (100%)

Planning- Sub-contractor 159  (N/A)

 (N/A) 500.00 500.00 500.00SUB TOTAL

I. Village Plan Costs
+/- Under/over spendCode Title Budgeted Actual Variance Budgeted Actual Variance

Income Expenditure Net Position

VP-General costs 45  2,000.00  2,000.00 2,000.00  (100%)

 (100%) 2,000.00 2,000.00 2,000.00SUB TOTAL

J. Envir - Allotments Costs
+/- Under/over spendCode Title Budgeted Actual Variance Budgeted Actual Variance

Income Expenditure Net Position

Allotments Maintenance 47  1,000.00  325.00  675.00 675.00  (67%)

Allotments Security 48  100.00  27.48  72.52 72.52  (72%)

Allotments Water 49  100.00  491.44 -391.44-391.44  (-391%)

Allotments Waste Disposal 50  500.00  500.00 500.00  (100%)

Allotments - Other Expenditure 51  250.00  250.00 250.00  (100%)

Allotments - Tree Maintenance 52  750.00  750.00 750.00  (100%)

Allotments - Misc. Expenditure 53  (N/A)

 (N/A) 1,856.08 1,856.08 843.92 2,700.00SUB TOTAL

K. Envir - Highways Costs
+/- Under/over spendCode Title Budgeted Actual Variance Budgeted Actual Variance

Income Expenditure Net Position

HW Equipment purchase 54  (N/A)

HW CCTV 55  7,000.00  642.00  6,358.00 6,358.00  (90%)

HW Street Lighting 56  39,000.00  22,667.45  16,332.55 16,332.55  (41%)

HW Street Furniture 57  2,000.00 -1,761.00  3,761.00 3,761.00  (188%)

HW Community Bus (consult/disposal) 79  300.00  300.00 300.00  (100%)
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Chigwell Parish Council

All Cost Centres and Codes (Between 01/04/2022 and 31/03/2023)

22 June 2023 (2022-2023)

Summary of Income & Expenditure 2022-2023

HW Waste Disposal 131  500.00  500.00 500.00  (100%)

HW-Vehicle activated signs 135  5,000.00  549.00  4,451.00 4,451.00  (89%)

HW-Cycle parking 136  5,000.00  5,000.00 5,000.00  (100%)

HW Bus stop maintenance 138  10,000.00  10,000.00 10,000.00  (100%)

 (N/A) 46,702.55 46,702.55 22,097.45 68,800.00SUB TOTAL

L. Victory Hall Costs
+/- Under/over spendCode Title Budgeted Actual Variance Budgeted Actual Variance

Income Expenditure Net Position

VH Maintenance 63  25,000.00  10,306.78  14,693.22 14,693.22  (58%)

VH Consumables/not in use 64  (N/A)

VH Security 65  1,000.00 -447.50  1,447.50 1,447.50  (144%)

VH Misc. Expenses 66  500.00  83.32  416.68 416.68  (83%)

VH Non-Domestic Rate 67  6,500.00  6,487.00  13.00 13.00  (0%)

VH Utilities/Electricity 68  5,000.00  3,858.11  1,141.89 1,141.89  (22%)

VH waste disposal 69  1,000.00  1,315.06 -315.06-315.06  (-31%)

VH Legal/Prof Fees 70  5,000.00  5,000.00 5,000.00  (100%)

VH-Water 172  454.93 -454.93-454.93  (N/A)

VH-Heating 173  3,500.41 -3,500.41-3,500.41  (N/A)

VH/Club Cleaning materials/services 179  (N/A)

 (N/A) 18,441.89 18,441.89 25,558.11 44,000.00SUB TOTAL

M. Grants & Donations
+/- Under/over spendCode Title Budgeted Actual Variance Budgeted Actual Variance

Income Expenditure Net Position

s137 -1972 LGA 71  (N/A)

s106 Expenditure 72  (N/A)

Other grants/Community grants 73  25,000.00  8,241.20  16,758.80 16,758.80  (67%)

CIL Grant Expenditure 74  (N/A)

s19(3) MPA 1976 75  (N/A)

Donations 76  (N/A)

 (N/A) 16,758.80 16,758.80 8,241.20 25,000.00SUB TOTAL

N. Borrowing costs
+/- Under/over spendCode Title Budgeted Actual Variance Budgeted Actual Variance

Income Expenditure Net Position

Capital Repayments 77  4,100.00  3,851.29  248.71 248.71  (6%)

Interest Payments 78  3,700.00  3,851.29 -151.29-151.29  (-4%)

 (6%) 97.42 97.42 7,702.58 7,800.00SUB TOTAL

O. Community Services Costs
+/- Under/over spendCode Title Budgeted Actual Variance Budgeted Actual Variance

Income Expenditure Net Position

Specials Constables/Active programme 123  8,000.00  950.00  7,050.00 7,050.00  (88%)

Speedwatch 133  500.00  500.00 500.00  (100%)

Sustrans consult 134  7,500.00  7,500.00 7,500.00  (100%)

 (88%) 15,050.00 15,050.00 950.00 16,000.00SUB TOTAL
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Chigwell Parish Council

All Cost Centres and Codes (Between 01/04/2022 and 31/03/2023)

22 June 2023 (2022-2023)

Summary of Income & Expenditure 2022-2023

R. Cemet. & OS - Premises Costs
+/- Under/over spendCode Title Budgeted Actual Variance Budgeted Actual Variance

Income Expenditure Net Position

C&OS Cleaning Materials 96  100.00  84.95  15.05 15.05  (15%)

C&OS Property Maint. 97  24,000.00  5,134.31  18,865.69 18,865.69  (78%)

C&OS Security 98  2,000.00  180.00  1,820.00 1,820.00  (91%)

C&OS General Expenses 100  300.00  305.40 -5.40-5.40  (-1%)

C&OS Non-Domestic Rate 101  5,100.00  5,095.80  4.20 4.20  (0%)

 (91%) 20,699.54 20,699.54 10,800.46 31,500.00SUB TOTAL

S. Cemet. & OS - Office/IT Costs
+/- Under/over spendCode Title Budgeted Actual Variance Budgeted Actual Variance

Income Expenditure Net Position

C&OS Printing /Stationery 92  100.00  337.33 -237.33-237.33  (-237%)

C&OS Telephones 93  600.00  600.00 600.00  (100%)

C&OS Mobiles Comms 94  600.00  483.98  116.02 116.02  (19%)

C&OS Sundry Expenses 99  500.00  138.41  361.59 361.59  (72%)

C&OS Professional Fees 105  1,000.00  1,000.00 1,000.00  (100%)

C&OS Insurance Vehicle 106  2,200.00  2,200.00 2,200.00  (100%)

 (72%) 4,040.28 4,040.28 959.72 5,000.00SUB TOTAL

T. Cemet. & OS - Utilities Costs
+/- Under/over spendCode Title Budgeted Actual Variance Budgeted Actual Variance

Income Expenditure Net Position

C&OS Electricity 102  3,000.00  4,938.93 -1,938.93-1,938.93  (-64%)

C&OS Water 103  720.00  358.18  361.82 361.82  (50%)

C&OS Waste Disposal 104  3,200.00  3,915.99 -715.99-715.99  (-22%)

 (-64%)-2,293.10-2,293.10 9,213.10 6,920.00SUB TOTAL

U. Cemet. & OS - Equipment Costs
+/- Under/over spendCode Title Budgeted Actual Variance Budgeted Actual Variance

Income Expenditure Net Position

C&OS Protective Equip. 95  500.00  500.00 500.00  (100%)

C&OS Equip. Rental 107  5,150.00  4,380.00  770.00 770.00  (14%)

C&OS Equip. Maintenance 108  2,000.00  2,034.00 -34.00-34.00  (-1%)

C&OS Equip. Purchase 109  4,000.00  4,513.84 -513.84-513.84  (-12%)

C&OS GAS /Oil 118  100.00  2,025.47 -1,925.47-1,925.47  (-1925%)

 (-1925%)-1,203.31-1,203.31 12,953.31 11,750.00SUB TOTAL

V.A - Cemetery Costs
+/- Under/over spendCode Title Budgeted Actual Variance Budgeted Actual Variance

Income Expenditure Net Position

C Grounds Maintenance 139  3,000.00  247.92  2,752.08 2,752.08  (91%)

C Tree Maintenance 140  2,000.00  2,250.00 -250.00-250.00  (-12%)

C Tree Purchase 141  2,000.00  2,000.00 2,000.00  (100%)

C Bench purchase 142  1,000.00  464.58  535.42 535.42  (53%)

C-Grave inspection 143  2,000.00  2,000.00 2,000.00  (100%)
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Chigwell Parish Council

All Cost Centres and Codes (Between 01/04/2022 and 31/03/2023)

22 June 2023 (2022-2023)

Summary of Income & Expenditure 2022-2023

C-Grave maintenance 144  1,000.00  144.75  855.25 855.25  (85%)

C-Construction material 146  1,000.00  836.87  163.13 163.13  (16%)

C-Planting 147  2,000.00  2,000.00 2,000.00  (100%)

C-Sub contractors 148  5,000.00  5,000.00 5,000.00  (100%)

C-Cycle/footpath maintenance 149  5,000.00  5,000.00 5,000.00  (100%)

 (91%) 20,055.88 20,055.88 3,944.12 24,000.00SUB TOTAL

V.B - Open Space (OS) Costs
+/- Under/over spendCode Title Budgeted Actual Variance Budgeted Actual Variance

Income Expenditure Net Position

OS Grounds Maintenance 110  5,000.00  1,170.85  3,829.15 3,829.15  (76%)

OS  Sub-Contractors 111  9,000.00  9,000.00 9,000.00  (100%)

OS Bench/Tree purchase 112  5,000.00  1,117.55  3,882.45 3,882.45  (77%)

OS Playground Inspections 113  600.00  507.00  93.00 93.00  (15%)

OS Playground Equipment 114  3,000.00  3,000.00 3,000.00  (100%)

OS Fitness equip maintenance Chigwell Row 115  1,500.00  195.00  1,305.00 1,305.00  (87%)

OS Tree Maintenance 116  50,000.00 -4,815.00  54,815.00 54,815.00  (109%)

OS Festive Lighting 117  2,000.00  1,586.25  413.75 413.75  (20%)

OS Memorial Purchases 119  200.00  200.00 200.00  (100%)

OS Construction Materials 122  1,000.00  1,000.00 1,000.00  (100%)

OS Planting 137  5,000.00  1,800.00  3,200.00 3,200.00  (64%)

Active programme - Play in the Park 180  (N/A)

 (N/A) 80,738.35 80,738.35 1,561.65 82,300.00SUB TOTAL

W. Climate Change Action Costs
+/- Under/over spendCode Title Budgeted Actual Variance Budgeted Actual Variance

Income Expenditure Net Position

CCA - Consultancy 155  2,000.00  2,000.00  (0%)

CCA - Remediation budget 156  5,000.00  5,000.00 5,000.00  (100%)

CCA - Air quality assessment 157  6,000.00  6,000.00 6,000.00  (100%)

CCA - Re-wilding 158  7,500.00  603.96  6,896.04 6,896.04  (91%)

 (91%) 17,896.04 17,896.04 2,603.96 20,500.00SUB TOTAL

X. Personnel Costs
+/- Under/over spendCode Title Budgeted Actual Variance Budgeted Actual Variance

Income Expenditure Net Position

A-Salaries, PAYE & NI 5  65,000.00  37,230.07  27,769.93 27,769.93  (42%)

A-Superannuation 6  16,000.00  10,355.09  5,644.91 5,644.91  (35%)

Cllrs-Training/Courses 7  2,000.00  1,512.00  488.00 488.00  (24%)

A-Travel expenses 8  200.00  122.40  77.60 77.60  (38%)

Chair's Allowance 9  550.00  1,250.00 -700.00-700.00  (-127%)

Member's Allowance 10  1,100.00  1,200.00 -100.00-100.00  (-9%)

Advertising/recruitment 58  2,500.00  211.00  2,289.00 2,289.00  (91%)

VH Salaries, PAYE & NI 62  10,000.00  11,552.69 -1,552.69-1,552.69  (-15%)

C&OS Salaries, PAYE&NI 88  85,630.00  88,741.16 -3,111.16-3,111.16  (-3%)

C&OS Superannuation 89  23,370.00  24,357.34 -987.34-987.34  (-4%)

C&OS Training 90  2,000.00  630.00  1,370.00 1,370.00  (68%)

C&OS Travel Expenses 91  50.00  339.30 -289.30-289.30  (-578%)

Locum/Temp Fees 120  65,000.00  74,116.25 -9,116.25-9,116.25  (-14%)

A- Training/Courses 130  2,000.00  45.00  1,955.00 1,955.00  (97%)
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Chigwell Parish Council

All Cost Centres and Codes (Between 01/04/2022 and 31/03/2023)

22 June 2023 (2022-2023)

Summary of Income & Expenditure 2022-2023

Professional Fees 160  10,000.00  18,020.23 -8,020.23-8,020.23  (-80%)

Staff Welfare 161  1,000.00  580.75  419.25 419.25  (41%)

Councillor training 162  1,000.00  888.54  111.46 111.46  (11%)

HMRC Charges/Fee 177  104.95 -104.95-104.95  (N/A)

Pension Admin Charge 178  601.91 -601.91-601.91  (N/A)

 (N/A) 15,541.32 15,541.32 271,858.68 287,400.00SUB TOTAL

Y. Year-End Adjustments
+/- Under/over spendCode Title Budgeted Actual Variance Budgeted Actual Variance

Income Expenditure Net Position

Suspense Account 121  (N/A)

Creditors 125  14,830.03 -14,830.03-14,830.03  (N/A)

Accruals 126  (N/A)

Prepayments 127  (N/A)

Allotments Key Deposit 128  (N/A)

VH Deposit 129  (N/A)

 (N/A)-14,830.03-14,830.03 14,830.03SUB TOTAL

Z. A - Cemet. & OS Projects by Budget
+/- Under/over spendCode Title Budgeted Actual Variance Budgeted Actual Variance

Income Expenditure Net Position

VH Victory Hall Project 132  33,500.00  414.61  33,085.39 33,085.39  (98%)

COVID memorial - bulb planting 150  10,000.00  2,731.00  7,269.00 7,269.00  (72%)

OS-Remembrance Day decor 151  2,500.00  985.00  1,515.00 1,515.00  (60%)

OS-Festive Lighting Grange Hill 152  5,000.00  1,680.00  3,320.00 3,320.00  (66%)

OS-Festive Lighting Chigwell Row 153  5,000.00  3,910.42  1,089.58 1,089.58  (21%)

OS-Tree Purchase 154  10,000.00  10,000.00 10,000.00  (100%)

 (98%) 56,278.97 56,278.97 9,721.03 66,000.00SUB TOTAL

Z.B - Cost/Fund for approved PROJECTS
+/- Under/over spendCode Title Budgeted Actual Variance Budgeted Actual Variance

Income Expenditure Net Position

C-Fence maintenance 145  2,000.00  2,000.00 2,000.00  (100%)

WARM SPACE 2022/23-CPC 169  1,000.00  988.31  11.69 11.69  (1%)

Christmas Event 2022 project 170  500.00  204.01  295.99 295.99  (59%)

C-Sliding Gates 171  8,165.90  9,060.00 -894.10-9,060.00 8,165.90  (N/A)

WARM SPACE 2022-23 -EFDC 175  200.00  200.00 -200.00 200.00  (N/A)

WARM SPACE 2022-23 -EALC 176  400.00  400.00 400.00  (N/A)

 (N/A) 1,813.58-6,952.32 10,452.32 3,500.00 8,765.90 8,765.90SUB TOTAL

Restated  (N/A)

 429,578.48 419,292.00  769,325.00  481,128.76  298,482.72
 72,375.81  36,203.51

 501,954.29  517,332.27

 288,196.24 10,286.48NET TOTAL
V.A.T.
GROSS TOTAL

 (25%)

Page No. 7

















22 June 2023 (2022-2023)

Chigwell Parish Council

Accounts for Year from 01/04/2022 to 31/03/2023

Annual Return

Important note: These figures have been prepared on an INCOME and EXPENDITURE basis.

This is prepared based on information in "Governance and Accountability for Local Councils : a Practitioner's Guide"  

Description This YearLast Year
£ £Box No.

 1 Balances brought fwd 637061 646171

 2 Annual precept 290801 294557

 3 Total other receipts 125020 135021

 4 Staff Costs 188111 172236

 5 Loan interest/capital repayments 7703 7703

 6 Total other payments 210898 301190

 7 Balances carried forward 646171 594620

 8 Total Cash and Short Term Investments 606928 640252

 9 Total Fixed Assets and Long Term Investments 2909498 2948595

 10 Total Borrowings 82906 78658



Contact details : 1 Hembling Terrace, Mill Lane, Suffolk, IP13 0PP 

Tel: 07732 681125 

Email: heelisandlodge@gmail.com 
 

Heather Heelis Dip HE Local Policy FILCM 

Lynne Lodge Dip HE Local Policy 

 

1 

HEELIS&LODGE 
Local Council Services • Internal Audit 

 

Internal Audit Report for Chigwell Parish Council – 2022/2023 
 
The following Internal Audit was carried out on the adequacy of systems of control and should be read in 

conjunction with the Interim Internal Audit report dated 30/1/2023.  The following 

recommendations/comments have been made: 

 

Income:  £429,578.48  Expenditure:  £481,128.76 Reserves: £594,620.29 

 

AGAR Completion:  

Section One:  No – draft figures available 

Section Two: No  

Annual Internal Audit Report 2022/2023:  Yes 

Certificate of Exemption: No 

 

 

 

Financial regulations Standing Orders and Financial Regulations 

 Tenders 

 Appropriate payment controls including acting within the legal framework with 

reference to council minutes 

 Identifying VAT payments and reclamation 

 Cheque books, paying in books and other relevant documents 

 

 Standing Orders in place:  Yes   

 Reviewed:  26/1/2023 (Ref: 8/23.a) 

 Financial Regulations in place: Yes    

 Reviewed: 26/1/2023 (Ref: 8/23.c) 

   

 VAT reclaimed during the year: Yes Registered: No 

 

 1/1/2023 – 31/1/2023 £8,299.78 Submitted: 10/5/2023 

 1/10/2022 – 31/12/2022 £11,494.96 Submitted: 3/1/2023 

 1/7/2022 – 30/9/2022 £8,045.47 Submitted: 21/10/2022 

 1/4/2022 – 30/6/2022 £8,405.62 Submitted: 4/7/2022 

  

 1/4/2021 – 31/3/2022 £29,197.10 Submitted: 21/6/2022 

 

Terms of Reference are in place for committees (Ref: 26/1/2023 – item 8/23.e). 

 

VAT has been reclaimed for 2021-2022 and thereafter, quarterly during 2022-

2023.   
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Risk Assessment Appropriate procedures in place for the activities of the council 

 Compliance with Data Protection regulations 

  

 Insurance was in place for the year of audit.  The Risk Register was reviewed at 

a meeting held on 11/5/2023 (Ref: 24/23). It is noted that this meets the 

requirements for 2023-2024 audit.  

 

 The Council have satisfactory internal financial controls in place.  The Clerk 

provides financial reports to council meetings.  Councillors are provided with 

information to enable them to make informed decisions. 

 

 Bank signatories were reviewed and approved at a meeting held on 26/1/2023 

(Ref: 6/23.a & b).  The Council further resolved the key contact and application 

for a multipay card and the opening of a new Barclays accounts.  

 

 Fire Risk Assessments are in place for the Parish offices and the Victory Hall.   

 
Transparency  Under the Transparency code for smaller authorities, smaller councils with 

income/expenditure under £25,000 should publish on their website from 1 April 

2015:  

 

 Smaller Council: No  

 Website: www.chigwellparishcouncil.gov.uk 

 

 Under the requirements of the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015 
13(2b) council are required to display AGAR’s for the five years 2017-18, 2018-

19, 2019-20, 2020-21 and 2021-22 on their website. 

 

 The Council have met the publication requirements. 

 

Budgetary controls Verifying the budgetary process with reference to council minutes and 

supporting documents 

 

 Precept: Increase of 0% (2023-2024) Date: 26/1/2023 (Ref: 6/23) 

 Precept: £294,557 (2022-2023) Date: N/K 

 

 Effective budgetary procedures are in place for 2023-2024. The precept was 

agreed in full council however the 2023-2024 precept amount has not been 

minuted. Budget papers are prepared to ensure councillors have sufficient 

information to make informed decisions and budgets are monitored during the 

year.  Please refer to the Interim Internal Audit report regarding the 2022-2023 

precept setting.  

 

 Recommendation: To formally record the precept amount in the minutes, 

even if there is a 0% increase.   
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Income controls Precept and other income, including credit control mechanisms 

 

 All were found to be in order. Income controls were checked and income 

received and banked cross referenced with the Cash Book and bank statements. 

 

Payroll controls PAYE and NIC in place where necessary. 

 Compliance with Inland Revenue procedures 

 Records relating to contracts of employment 

 

 PAYE System in place:  Yes  

 Employer’s Reference:  120/C25177 

 P60s issued: Yes   

 

 The Council continue to operate RTI in accordance with HMRC regulations. 

Charges and credits to the Council account are detailed in the annual statement 

for 2022-2023 with no outstanding amounts at 31/3/2023.   

 

 Supporting paperwork is in place and P60s have been produced as part of the 

year end process. Eligible employees have joined the nominated pension 

scheme. An examination was undertaken on a selection of payroll transactions 

and all was found to be in order.  

 

Asset control Inspection of asset register and checks on existence of assets 

 Cross checking on insurance cover  

 

 A separate asset register is in place. Values are recorded at cost value/insurance 

value. The total value of assets are recorded at £2,948,595.29.  The figure in the 

asset register corresponds with the figure in Section 2, Box 9 of the AGAR. 

 

Bank Reconciliation Regularly completed and cash books reconcile with bank statements 

 

 All were in order. Bank Reconciliations have been carried out monthly during the 

year of audit. The bank statements reconciled with the end of year accounts and 

bank reconciliations for all accounts.  

 

 Bank Balances at 31 March were confirmed as: 

 

 HSBC  xxxx4574 £18,178.89 

 Barclays  xxxx5709 £470.00 *  

 Cambridge  xxxx6749 £86,164.77 

 Barclays  xxxx1941 £457,576.47 

 Unity Trust xxxx1075 £77,862.35 

 

 *It is noted that there is an ongoing investigation into a cheque deposit made 

into the account that did not reach the account. The figure stated above 

therefore cannot be cross referenced with a bank statement.  
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Reserves General Reserves are reasonable for the activities of the Council  

 Earmarked Reserves are identified 

 

 The Council have adequate general reserves (£294,621) and have identified the 

following earmarked reserves moving forward to the 2023-2024 financial year: 

 

 EMR – Main Office Refurbishment  £50,000 

 EMR – Cemetery Premises Refurbishment £50,000 

 EMR – Village Hall Premises Refurbishment £50,000 

 EMR – Tree Works    £50,000 

 EMR – Grove Lane Meadow Project  £50,000 

 EMR – Risk Management    £50,000 

 

 Total EMR £300,000 
 

 Earmarked Reserves for 2023-2024 were resolved at a meeting held on 

26/1/2023 (Ref: 6/23.j). 

 

Year-end procedures Appropriate accounting procedures are used and can be followed through from 

working papers to final documents 

 Verifying sample payments and income 

 Checking creditors and debtors where appropriate. 

 

 End of year accounts are prepared on an Income & Expenditure basis. Creditors 

and Debtors are identified within the year end accounts. 

 

 PWLB – amount outstanding at 31/3/2023: £78,657.75 

 
Internal Audit  
Procedures  The 2022-2023 Interim Internal Audit report was considered by the Council at a 

meeting held on 11/5/2023 (Ref: 22/23). 

 

 External Audit The External Auditor’s report was considered at a meeting held on 10/1/2023 

(Ref: 7/23.k).  

 

 The following matters were brought to the attention of the Council: 

 

 The AGAR has not been approved in accordance with the Accounts and Audit 

Regulations 2015:  

x Section 2 was not dated by the Responsible Finance Officer; hence it 

is not possible to verify that this was done before approval 

 

 The AGAR does not contain the minute references by the smaller authority for 

Sections 1 and 2, so it is not possible to determine whether Section 1 was 

approved prior to Section 2 in accordance with the Accounts and Audit 

Regulations 2015. 

 

 Section 1, Assertion 5 has been incorrectly completed. Whilst a detailed risk 

register was discussed at the Finance and Governance Committee in November 
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2021, the completed risk assessment has not been formally approved by Full 

Council during the year.  

 

 Other Matters: 

 

 In the completion of the Annual Internal Audit Report, and their detailed report, 

the internal auditor has drawn attention to weaknesses in relation to accounting 

records, budgetary procedures, and the regularity of bank reconciliations.  The 

smaller authority must ensure that action is taken to address these areas of 

weakness in a timely manner.  This is consistent with the ‘No’ response to 

Section 1, Box 1.  

 

 The smaller authority should ensure that it has regards to the level of reserves 

held when considering future precept requests. 

 

 PKF 18/10/2022 

 
 It is noted that the Council have taken positive action to address the weaknesses 

identified by the 2021-2022 Internal Auditor and an action points have been 

agreed (Ref: 10/1/2023 – item 7/23.g).   

 

  

  

Additional Comments/Recommendations 
 

¾ There are no additional comments/recommendations to make in relation to this audit. 

¾ I would like to record my appreciation to the RFO for their assistance during the course of the audit 

work and the quality of documentation presented for the audit.  

 

 

Heather Heelis 
Heelis & Lodge 
8 June 2023 

 

  



Contact details : 1 Hembling Terrace, Mill Lane, Suffolk, IP13 0PP 

Tel: 07732 681125 

Email: heelisandlodge@gmail.com 
 

Heather Heelis Dip HE Local Policy FILCM 

Lynne Lodge Dip HE Local Policy 

 

6 

HEELIS&LODGE 
Local Council Services • Internal Audit 

 

www.heelisandlodge.co.uk 
 

 
 

INVOICE 
 

To: 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Please make cheques payable to:  Heelis & Lodge 
 
Bank Details: Account 02539349  Sort Code  72-00-00 
 
Terms – 14 days 
 
Thank you. 
 
HEELIS&LODGE 

 

Invoice No: HL9363 
 
Date: 8 June 2023 
 

Details Quantity Amount (£) Total (£) 
 
 
To carry out Year End Internal Audit for Chigwell 
Parish Council for the year ended 31 March 2023 
 
(£300,001 - £400,000 banding) 

 
 
1 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

255.00 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

255.00 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Total 
 

   
255.00 

 

Chigwell Parish Council 

Hainault Road 

Chigwell 

Essex 

IG7 6QZ 











3. Grant Applica.on Form 

Please return this form digitally if possible. Please complete all sec.ons in black. 

Name of Organisa.on: …The Jenna Wilkins Founda1on  

Email  

Website. …www.thejennawilkinsfounda1on.com 

Correspondence Address:  

Postcode: IG9 6HT 

Telephone number:: ……………………………..……….. Mobile:  

Person Making the Applica.on or behalf of the above organisa.on: 

Name (Mr/Mrs/Miss/Ms):  

Pos.on: Trustee & Founder …………………………………………………………………………………………………….. 

Address: …As above………………………………………………………………………………………………….. 

Postcode:  

Email …… 

Telephone number: Mobile: …………………….…………………. 

Preferred method of contact, please .ck appropriate box 

 Tel: [ ] E-Mail: x 

1. When was your organisa.on formed? …4th January 2021……………………………………………………………… 

2. What does your organisa.on do? The Founda.on was set up to con.nue the good work that Jenna 
Wilkins carried out for children with special educa.onal needs and women with cancer.  

Jenna was diagnosed with breast cancer shortly aVer her 21st birthday and during her last year at 
university. The treatment that followed was gruelling.  She lost so much to cancer but never her 
sparkle.  She was a warrior.  A diva.  A diamond.  She lived her life to the full and never allowed 
cancer to define the person she was. Eventually, she paid the ul.mate price and lost her life. She was 
just 25 years old   

The Best that you can be 

Jenna worked with children with special educa.onal needs and was about to commence her teacher 
training.  She loved her work and the pupils she supported. 

Beauty from Within  

Jenna was a beau.ful soul inside and out.  How she looked was important to her.  She’d never leave 
the house without her lashes and her lip gloss!  To earn some extra money she trained to be a make 
up ar.st and provided free make up and hair/wig styling for those diagnosed with cancer.  She was 
an ambassador for Look Good Feel Be`er, a charity suppor.ng women with cancer.  



Our charity does two things.  We support children with special educa.onal needs and those who 
have experienced trauma or loss to be the best that they can be.  We also provide luxury pamper 
packs to anyone facing or caring for someone who is facing a cancer journey.   

3. Organisa.on website address: 

www.thejennawilkinsfounda.on.com 

4. Is your organisa.on a registered charity? (Delete as appropriate) Yes 

State Registered Charity Number: …1193526…………………………………………………….…………..…. 

5. Is your organisa.on part of, or affiliated to, any na.onal organisa.on? No 

 If yes please give details: …………………………………………………………….………………….. 

……………………………………………………………………………………………………………….. 

6. How oVen and where does your organisa.on meet? 

The trustees meet every quarter and the fund raising commi`ee meet bi-monthly.  

7. If premises are rented what is the approximate annual cost? N/A 

8. What are your present charges/subscrip.ons/fees? N/A 

9. Briefly describe the project or purpose for which you require a grant and how the project or 

purpose will benefit the community or residents of Chigwell. 

Our vision is ambi.ous: 

 

The Best that you can be 

We plan to have Jen’s Dens in schools across London and Essex.  Jen’s Den is a safe space for children 
who have experienced trauma or loss.  We supply qualified counsellors to work with the children in 
the Den to help them overcome their issues and not take them into adulthood.  Olive, a very sleepy 
therapy dog is also there to provide encouragement to the children.  Feedback has been 
overwhelming and the children love the room and especially the teepee that allows them to feel 
safe.  Each room is unique but our ethos is that we will provide nurture from nature.  The room at 
Alderton Primary school has an enchanted garden theme.  The room we are working on now at 
Chigwell Row Infant School will have a woodland theme with enormous bu`erflies adorning the 
walls as well as sensory toys and equipment to s.mulate each child.  

10. What areas of Chigwell do your ac.vi.es cover (e.g. Grange Hill, Chigwell Row, Limes Farm, 

Chigwell Village?). 

……All areas…………………………………………………………………………………………………………… 

………………………………………………………………………………………………………………… 

11. Approximately, how many people do you expect to benefit from this project? It is difficult to 
predict but we es.mate that on average there are 300 children at any one primary school all of 
whom will have access to Jen’s Den and the services it provides.   



12. If possible, please es.mate the percentage of these that may be Chigwell residents : The children 
from Limes Farm, Chigwell Row, West Hatch High School, Chigwell Primary, Coppice Primary school 
will live within the catchment areas. 

13. Age Group. 0-25 [x ] 26-49 [ ] 50+ [ ] All ages [ ] 

Special or minority groups (please specify 

Our Founda.on support children with special educa.onal needs 

How do you think your applica.on matches the Parish Council Grants Policy? 

Our applica.on matches the Parish Council Grants Policy because it promotes well being within the 
community.  Our services are specifically for children (and also women with cancer) but there is a 
posi.ve impact on others within the community. For example, we are working with Chigwell Row 
school who have been placed into special measures.  This is obviously not an ideal situa.on and its 
impact goes beyond the school itself.  Parents are impacted, children obviously are but the 
community is also impacted because it creates a less than sa.sfactory impression for any new and 
exis.ng residents.  In addi.on, our services help families who are all impacted by the lack of 
professional support available for young children who desperately need it.  Suppor.ng the well being 
of those who need is most has a posi.ve impact on all stakeholders rather than just the child.  

 

14. Category under which you would like your applica.on to be considered under? 
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Young People            [ x] 

Older People            [ ] 

Climate Change          [ ] 

Arts and Culture          [ ] 

Sports and Recrea.on         [ ] 

Enhancing the Environment of Chigwell    [ ] 

Charitable and Advice Organisa.ons     [ ] 

Organisa.ons assis.ng disabled people    [ ] 

Highways and Transport        [ ] 

15. What is the iden.fied need for your proposal? 

We are looking for funding to install Jen’s Dens in schools in Chigwell.  We have already installed a 
sensory garden within West Hatch High School for children who have experienced trauma or loss and 
we are keen to con.nue with our vision of having a Jen’s Den in all schools within our local 
community.   

16. Please summarise the environmental impact of your proposal and your mi.ga.on measures 



Our ethos is that we use “nature to nurture” and the environmental impact of our Jen’s Dens is zero.  
We use local tradesmen and where possible, materials used are sustainable.  We use natural 
products and don’t use plas.c or anything that has a nega.ve impact on our community.  

17. When do you intend your project to start? 

It is our inten.on that we install a Jen’s Den every three months to schools across our community.  
We have already started work at Chigwell Row but our next project is likely to be Limes Farm primary 
school where we understand that there are a number of children who are in need of not just 
counselling or the services of the Den for those with special needs but we also provide emergency 
funding to those parents at Christmas who don’t have the means to buy presents for their children.  
We would be looking to set aside a small fund that ensures all children do not go without at 
Christmas.  We supported a number of children last Christmas and will look to increase our remit into 
Chigwell this year 

18. How will you measure the success of your project? 

As a registered charity it is incumbent upon us, and is a requirement of the Chari.es Commission, 
that we measure the success of every project we embark upon.  We work closely with the head at 
each school along with the SENs coordinators the counsellor and we require an impact statement to 
be provided on a three monthly basis.  The impact statement tells us how successful the project has 
been and is measured by the number of children who have benefited from the Den and the 
improvements that they have seen in the child.  IN addi.on, we supply sensory equipment for 
children with special needs and, again, we receive impact statements as to the progress of the 
children as a result of the equipment provided to them  It also allows us to improve and act upon 
comments made in the impact statement.  

19. What grant amount are you seeking? (The Council cannot make a determina.on if the 

amount is not indicated). £ ……5,000……………………….……….……………………………….…..… 

20. What is the total cost of the project for which you are seeking a grant? (Please include 

budget/cos.ng). £ …£6,000.  We budget £3,000 for the installa.on of each room with an addi.onal 
cost of a qualified counsellor whose charge out rate is £180 per day.  We pay for one full day’s 
counselling per week. ………………………………………………………….………………..……. 

21. If you are not applying for the full amount, please specify where the remaining funds will come 
from:  

We will use funds received from fund raising ac.vi.es.  

22. Have you applied for, or do you plan to apply for a grant in respect of this project to any 

other organisa.on (including Local Authori.es)? No 

If yes, please give the following details: 

Details of all applica.ons both successful and unsuccessful. 

………………………………………………………………………………………………………………… 

………………………………………………………………………………………………………………… 

………………………………………………………………………………………………………………… 



Organisa.on/body applied to 

………………………………………………………………………………………………………………… 

………………………………………………………………………………………………………………… 

………………………………………………………………………………………………………………… 

Purpose of any grants 

………………………………………………………………………………………………………………… 

………………………………………………………………………………………………………………… 

………………………………………………………………………………………………………………… 

Successful/Unsuccessful 

………………………………………………………………………………………………………………… 

Amount Received (if money is not yet received but promised please include) 

………………………………………………………………………………………………………………… 

23. Please give details of your organisa.on’s own fund raising efforts. 

We run a number of successful fund raising ac.vi.es and the schools within Epping Forest Schools 
Trust Partnership ran a “wear what makes you happy” day at all of the schools within the trust raising 
just under £4,000..  This is an annual event. We are about to launch a coffee campaign where we are 
highligh.ng how we can support every child for the cost of a cup of coffee.  A flat white costs £3.45.  
If you can forgo one flat white a month and donate £3.45 to the Founda.on then that dona.on can 
help us achieve our goals.  We set out where the £3.45 will be spent.  We also have a number of 
annual fund raisers which include: 

• An annual golf tournament  
• Jenna’s Brunch.  An aVernoon tea – we have had a total of 30 lunches so far. 
• Great Jen Bake Off  
• Marathon par.cipa.on  
• Sunset summer walk  

In addi.on we have products for sale on our website and some local shops stock our bespoke candles 
and travel coffee cups (environmentally friendly) 

24. Please add any supplementary informa.on in support of your applica.on. (Addi.onal 

literature, leaflets or recent annual reports may be enclosed with the applica.on). 

Our website is www.thejennawilkinsfounda.on.com which gives a good overview of what we do and 
we a`ach to our applica.on our annual report.  

25. Have you previously received, or applied for a grant from Chigwell Parish Council? *YES/NO 

If YES, please give details of amount(s) and year(s) and purpose: 

…………NO……………………………………………………………………………………………………… 

………………………………………………………………………………………………………………… 



………………………………………………………………………………………………………………… 

26. BANK DETAILS 

27. Where did you learn you could apply for a Parish Council grant? 

No.ceboard [ ] Website [ ] Social Media [ ] Press [ ] Minutes [ ] 

Other (please specify) 

I wasn’t aware that we could apply for a parish council grant and it was one of the parents from 
Chigwell Row School who suggested we apply.  

 

28. Have you found this applica.on straighworward to complete? *YES/NO 

If NO, please let us know of any improvements we can make to assist applicants 

The applica.on had to be transferred onto a word document to allow for comple.on.  It was 
straighworward but perhaps the form could be available in word from outset.  
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The Jenna Wilkins Foundation

Report of the Trustees 
for the Period 15 February 2021 to 28 February 2022

The trustees who are also directors of the charity for the purposes of the Companies Act 2006, present their  report
with the financial statements of the charity for the period 15 February 2021 to 28 February 2022. The trustees  have
adopted the provisions of Accounting and Reporting by Charities: Statement of Recommended Practice applicable  to
charities preparing their accounts in accordance with the Financial Reporting Standard applicable in the UK  and
Republic of Ireland (FRS 102) (effective 1 January 2019). 

INCORPORATION
The charitable company was incorporated on 15 February 2021. 

STRUCTURE, GOVERNANCE AND MANAGEMENT
Governing document
The charity is controlled by its governing document, a deed of trust, and constitutes a limited company, limited  by
guarantee, as defined by the Companies Act 2006. 

REFERENCE AND ADMINISTRATIVE DETAILS
Registered Company number
CE024911 (England and Wales) 

Registered Charity number
1193526

Registered office
10 Holly Close
Buckhurst Hill
Essex
IG9 6HT

Trustees
Ms J Wilkins Chair (appointed 15.2.21) 
Ms L O'Hanlon Trustee (appointed 15.2.21) 
T Wilkins Trustee (appointed 15.2.21) 
Ms A Wieteska Trustee (appointed 15.2.21) 

Independent Examiner
Nordens
The Retreat
406 Roding Lane South
Woodford Green
Essex
IG8 8EY

Approved by order of the board of trustees on ............................................. and signed on its behalf by: 

........................................................................
T Wilkins - Trustee 
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Independent Examiner's Report to the Trustees of 
The Jenna Wilkins Foundation

Independent examiner's report to the trustees of The Jenna Wilkins Foundation ('the Company') 
I report to the charity trustees on my examination of the accounts of the Company for the period 15 February 2021  to
28 February 2022. 

Responsibilities and basis of report 
As the charity's trustees of the Company (and also its directors for the purposes of company law) you are  responsible
for the preparation of the accounts in accordance with the requirements of the Companies Act 2006 ('the 2006 Act'). 

Having satisfied myself that the accounts of the Company are not required to be audited under Part 16 of the 2006  Act
and are eligible for independent examination, I report in respect of my examination of your charity's accounts  as
carried out under section 145 of the Charities Act 2011 ('the 2011 Act'). In carrying out my examination I  have
followed the Directions given by the Charity Commission under section 145(5) (b) of the 2011 Act. 

Independent examiner's statement 
I have completed my examination. I confirm that no matters have come to my attention in connection with  the
examination giving me cause to believe: 

1. accounting records were not kept in respect of the Company as required by section 386 of the 2006 Act; or 
2. the accounts do not accord with those records; or 
3. the accounts do not comply with the accounting requirements of section 396 of the 2006 Act other than  any

requirement that the accounts give a true and fair view which is not a matter considered as part of  an
independent examination; or 

4. the accounts have not been prepared in accordance with the methods and principles of the Statement  of
Recommended Practice for accounting and reporting by charities (applicable to charities preparing  their
accounts in accordance with the Financial Reporting Standard applicable in the UK and Republic of Ireland  (FRS
102)). 

I have no concerns and have come across no other matters in connection with the examination to which  attention
should be drawn in this report in order to enable a proper understanding of the accounts to be reached. 

Lorraine Curtis ACA BFP FCCA
Nordens
The Retreat
406 Roding Lane South
Woodford Green
Essex
IG8 8EY

Date: .............................................
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The Jenna Wilkins Foundation

Statement of Financial Activities 
for the Period 15 February 2021 to 28 February 2022

Unrestricte
fund

Notes £
INCOME AND ENDOWMENTS FROM 
Donations and legacies 75,334

Other trading activities 2 7,160

Total 82,494

EXPENDITURE ON 
Raising funds 23,141

Other 3,892

Total 27,033

NET INCOME 55,461

TOTAL FUNDS CARRIED FORWARD 55,461

The notes form part of these financial statements
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The Jenna Wilkins Foundation

Balance Sheet 
28 February 2022

Unrestricte
fund

Notes £
CURRENT ASSETS 
Cash at bank 57,117

CREDITORS 
Amounts falling due within one year 4 (1,656)

NET CURRENT ASSETS 55,461

TOTAL ASSETS LESS CURRENT LIABILITIES 55,461

NET ASSETS 55,461

FUNDS 5
Unrestricted funds 55,461

TOTAL FUNDS 55,461

The charitable company is entitled to exemption from audit under Section 477 of the Companies Act 2006 for  the
period ended 28 February 2022. 

The members have not required the company to obtain an audit of its financial statements for the period  ended
28 February 2022 in accordance with Section 476 of the Companies Act 2006. 

The trustees acknowledge their responsibilities for 
(a) ensuring that the charitable company keeps accounting records that comply with Sections 386 and 387 of  the

Companies Act 2006 and 
(b) preparing financial statements which give a true and fair view of the state of affairs of the charitable  company

as at the end of each financial year and of its surplus or deficit for each financial year in accordance with  the
requirements of Sections 394 and 395 and which otherwise comply with the requirements of the  Companies
Act 2006 relating to financial statements, so far as applicable to the charitable company. 

These financial statements have been prepared in accordance with the provisions applicable to charitable  companies
subject to the small companies regime. 

The financial statements were approved by the Board of Trustees and authorised for issue  on
............................................. and were signed on its behalf by: 

.............................................
T Wilkins - Trustee 

The notes form part of these financial statements
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The Jenna Wilkins Foundation

Notes to the Financial Statements 
for the Period 15 February 2021 to 28 February 2022

1. ACCOUNTING POLICIES 

Basis of preparing the financial statements 
The financial statements of the charitable company, which is a public benefit entity under FRS 102, have  been
prepared in accordance with the Charities SORP (FRS 102) 'Accounting and Reporting by Charities:  Statement
of Recommended Practice applicable to charities preparing their accounts in accordance with the  Financial
Reporting Standard applicable in the UK and Republic of Ireland (FRS 102) (effective 1 January 2019)',  Financial
Reporting Standard 102 'The Financial Reporting Standard applicable in the UK and Republic of Ireland' and  the
Companies Act 2006. The financial statements have been prepared under the historical cost convention. 

Income 
All income is recognised in the Statement of Financial Activities once the charity has entitlement to the  funds,
it is probable that the income will be received and the amount can be measured reliably.

Voluntary help is not included in the financial statements.

Expenditure 
Liabilities are recognised as expenditure as soon as there is a legal or constructive obligation committing  the
charity to that expenditure, it is probable that a transfer of economic benefits will be required in  settlement
and the amount of the obligation can be measured reliably. Expenditure is accounted for on an accruals  basis
and has been classified under headings that aggregate all cost related to the category. Where costs cannot  be
directly attributed to particular headings they have been allocated to activities on a basis consistent with  the
use of resources.

Taxation 
The charity is exempt from corporation tax on its charitable activities.

Fund accounting 
Unrestricted funds can be used in accordance with the charitable objectives at the discretion of the trustees.

Restricted funds can only be used for particular restricted purposes within the objects of the  charity.
Restrictions arise when specified by the donor or when funds are raised for particular restricted purposes.

Further explanation of the nature and purpose of each fund is included in the notes to the  financial
statements.

2. OTHER TRADING ACTIVITIES 
£

Fundraising events 5,628
Candle sales 1,532

 7,160
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The Jenna Wilkins Foundation

Notes to the Financial Statements - continued 
for the Period 15 February 2021 to 28 February 2022

3. TRUSTEES' REMUNERATION AND BENEFITS 

There were no trustees' remuneration or other benefits for the period ended 28 February 2022. 

Trustees' expenses 

There were no  trustees' expenses paid for the period ended 28 February 2022. 

4. CREDITORS: AMOUNTS FALLING DUE WITHIN ONE YEAR 
£

Accrued expenses 1,656

5. MOVEMENT IN FUNDS 
Net

movement At
in funds 28.2.22

£ £
Unrestricted funds 
General fund 55,461 55,461

TOTAL FUNDS 55,461 55,461

Net movement in funds, included in the above are as follows: 

Incoming Resources Movement
resources expended in funds

£ £ £
Unrestricted funds 
General fund 82,494 (27,033) 55,461

TOTAL FUNDS 82,494 (27,033) 55,461

6. RELATED PARTY DISCLOSURES 

There were no related party transactions for the period ended 28 February 2022. 
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The Jenna Wilkins Foundation

Detailed Statement of Financial Activities 
for the Period 15 February 2021 to 28 February 2022

£

INCOME AND ENDOWMENTS

Donations and legacies
Donations 75,334

Other trading activities
Fundraising events 5,628
Candle sales 1,532

 7,160

Total incoming resources 82,494

EXPENDITURE

Other trading activities
Purchases 5,803
Donations 9,975
Contractors 1,580
Event expenses 3,365

 20,723

Support costs
Management
Website costs 703
Subscription 122
Motor, travel and subsistence 281
Postage and stationery 338
Advertising 1,318
Storage 1,351

 4,113

Finance
Bank charges 397

Governance costs
Accountancy and legal fees 1,800

Total resources expended 27,033

Net income 55,461

This page does not form part of the statutory financial statements
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SCHEDULE OF EQUIPMENT, WORK & COSTS TO REPAIR THE EXISTING OUTER BLACK 
MAIN AUTOMATIC GATES AT CHIGWELL CEMETERY FOR CHIGWELL PARISH COUNCIL, 
HAINAULT ROAD, CHIGWELL, ESSEX, IG7 6QZ 
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REPAIRS TO OUTER BLACK MAIN AUTOMATIC GATE 
 
 
Overview 
 
The equipment and work has been configured following a request from Mr Scott Donovan of 

Chigwell Cemetery to Mr Stuart King of Southern Security Systems.  

 

Mr King then met Mr Scott Donovan on site and carried out a site survey 

 

 

SCHEDULE OF EQUIPMENT & WORK 
 

Having overhauled the gates, we found one motor non-operational and the other being worn. We 

believe this is due to the motor not being powerful enough for these heavy gates and the gate 

rubbing on the ground. We have freed up the gates and recommend a more powerful Ram. 

 

The systems will comprise of: 

 

Work to Power the Gate 
 

We will remover the existing solar panel and batteries (dead). The price includes the disposal of 

these solar panel and batteries. 

 

We will install Steel Wired Armoured Cable from the Glasgow Switch some 30/40 metres done the 

drive. This cable being buried and terminating in the existing cabinet in to two sockets. 

 
 
Repairs to the Gate 
 
We will supply & install like-for-like equipment: 

 

2 x NICE TO 5024 24-Volt Rams 

1 x NICE Controller 

2 x Pairs of Photocells 

 

 

Commissioning 
 
Once installed we will configure the new Controller into the two Rams and Test and Commission. 

  

 

SCOPE OF WORKS 
 

We will supply. Install, cable and test and commission the systems as described 

 

 
SCHEDULE OF RATES 
 

To carry out the Scope of Works the cost will be: 

 

£3,950.00 + VAT 

 

Continues……. 



Continued 

 
PAYMENT TERMS 
 
Two-Thirds with Order, Balance on Practical Completion. 

 
Completion is when the system has been installed and is operational. Snagging comes after PC 
 
 
PROVISIONS 
 
None required except access to a mains supply 



 
The Business Plan  
Chigwell Cemetery New Cremated Remains Options 
             
 
CONCEPT:  
 
Cremations outnumber burials 4 to 1 but Chigwell only do, on average, 15 burials of 
ashes per year, compared to the 35 average number of burials. The aim of this 
project would be to create more choice for the people of Chigwell and other 
boroughs by introducing an option for above ground interment of ashes, which we 
currently lack, thus preserving burial space and insuring sustainable future use. It will 
also improve and utilise an underdeveloped area near the compound which is 
unusable for burials. These new options will also have the effect of increasing 
income via a lease option that is easily monitored and increase our share of the 
cremated remains market which we are missing out on.  
 
BACKGROUND:  
 
We currently offer a Garden of Remembrance option which is complicated and 
difficult to understand with various subsections. It is not a popular option, partly I 
think because  it is not straight forward, the grant of rights is for 7 years but the 
dedications are for 5, 10, 15 or 20 years. The other option we offer is a Cremated 
Remains grave for 10 years which can accommodate 8 urns or caskets. We 
currently do not have a procedure that identifies when the 10 years have lapsed so 
no income is generated after initial purchase. The same applies to the Garden of 
Remembrance. A new procedure would require the Council to decide what they want 
to happen to the memorials if the family decide not to renew.  
 
None of the options we currently provide allow the family to remove the cremated 
remains once interred. I have spoken to families who are very keen to have an 
option whereby their loved ones cremated remains could remain above ground and, 
should they move or not wish to renew, the ashes could be returned to them. 
 
 
PROPOSAL AIMS: 
 

• To provide a circular columbarium which will 
have 32 individual niches which can 
accommodate 3 x 3.5 litre urns giving space for 
96 urns but with a small footprint of only 6 ft, 
maximising space and using Cornish granite to 
minimise our carbon footprint. This option is to 
meet the needs of those bereaved who do not 
wish to bury the ashes of their loved ones below 
ground.   
 
 
 



 
 

• To provide a memorial tree option 
whereby ashes can be interred loose in 
the soil in 3 purpose-built chambers near 
the tree and memorialised by heart 
shaped leaves. If the family choose not to 
renew the lease the leaves could be 
easily removed and given back to the 
family, they will have a lasting memorial 
and we would be freeing up space to 
lease again. The ashes would not be able 
to be returned to the family but as the 
memorial is small and heart shaped it is 
easily transported and placed in their own 
garden. This option has also attracted 
interest from families whose loved ones are not buried in Chigwell but whose 
memory they would like to honour and remember. As more and more people 
are looking into their ancestry and finding out there is nothing to 
commemorate their loved ones, this option is ideal.  
 

• Both the new options would need grounds work to prepare adequate 
foundations and would then be landscaped. 

 
 
FINANCIALS:  
 
Sanctum Panorama 
 
Sera Grey Granite/Pink Granite £15,520. + VAT 
 
Inscribed Scotia tablets £99.00 +VAT (80 gilded letters included, thereafter £1.75 per 
letter) 
 
Price includes installation but does not include foundation to install. 
 
Delivery is £150 + VAT dependant on weight. 
 
If we sold each niche for £2,500 it would generate income of £80,000 this does not 
include future interment fees or income from future inscriptions  
 
Willow Tree 
 
Grey Granite trunk, 8 corten steel branches and 300 Green Granite leaves £9,995 + 
VAT 
 
Inscribed Leaf for Willow Tree (silver lettering) £26 + VAT 
 
Installation or foundation is not included and delivery is £150 + VAT dependant on 
weight 



 

 
• To provide a memorial tree option whereby 

ashes can be interred loose in the soil in 3 
purpose-built chambers near the tree and 
memorialised by heart shaped leaves. If the 
family choose not to renew the lease the 
leaves could be easily removed and given 
back to the family, they will have a lasting 
memorial and we would be freeing up space 
to lease again. The ashes would not be able 
to be returned to the family but as the 
memorial is small and heart shaped it is 
easily transported and placed in their own 
garden. This option has also attracted 
interest from families whose loved ones are 
not buried in Chigwell but whose memory they would like to honour and 
remember. As more and more people are looking into their ancestry and finding 
out there is nothing to commemorate their loved ones, this option is ideal.  

 

Willow Tree 

Grey Granite Trunk, 8 Corten Steel Branches and 300 Green Granite Leaves          Ini=al 
Price               £10745.00 +VAT. 

Corten Steel Trunk, 8 Corten Steel Branches and 300 Green Granite Leaves           Ini=al 
Price               £12375.00 + VAT. 

Inscribed Leaf for Mulberry Tree               

Green Granite    (Silver LeJering)                                                                                                         £59.00 + 
VAT. 

10 Standard Designs                                     Acorn, BuJerfly, Cross, Four Leaf Clover, Heart, Ladybirds 

                                                                           Doves, Feather, Bumblebee, Robin 

                                                                                                                                                                     £22.50 
Each + VAT. 

 

Green Glass        (Cream LeJering)                                                                                                       £81.00 + 
VAT. 

Ceramic Leaf (Either Shape – Black LeJering)                                                                                  £81.00 + 
VAT. 

Reclaimed Slate Leaf – LeJered                                                                                                           £65.00 + 
VAT. 

 


